The LGPS is a funded defined-benefit scheme, with the assets held in separate trustee-administered funds.

The total contribution made for the year ended 31 August 2021 was £963,000 (2021: £914,000), of which

employer’s contributions totalled £751,000 (2021: £708,000) and employees’ contributions totalled £212,000

(2021: £206,000).  The agreed contribution rates for future years are 20.8% for employers and 5.5% – 12.5% for

employees.

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the event

of academy closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the Department

for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013.

Principal actuarial assumptions At 31 August

2022

%

At 31 August

2021

%

Rate of increase in salaries 3.90 3.85

Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.90 2.85

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 4.25 1.70

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.

67

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31 AUGUST 2022

25. Pension and Similar Obligations

Sensitivity Analysis on defined benefit obligation

At 31 August

2022

At 31 August

2021

 £000s £000s

Discount Rate +0.1% 310 572

Discount Rate -0.1% (318) (589)

Mortality assumption – 1 year increase (308) (859)

Mortality assumption – 1 year decrease 300 825

CPI rate +0.1% 287 510

CPI rate -0.1% (279) (495)

Salary increase - +0.1%

Salary increase – 0.1%

36

(35)

71

(71)

The Academy’s share of the assets and liabilities in the scheme were:

Fair value

at

31 August

2022

Fair value

at

31 August

2021

   £000 £000

Equities   5,809 5,924

Gilts   233 298

Corporate Bonds   685 576

Property   1,436 935

Cash and other liquid assets   566 373

Inflation linked fund   517 437

Infrastructure   664 494

Unit Trust   - 87

Total market value of assets   9,910 9,124

The actual return on scheme assets was £786,000 (2021: £1,109,000).

68

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31 AUGUST 2022

25. Pension and Similar Obligations

Amounts recognised in the statement of financial activities

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2022

£000

2021

£000

As at 1 September 20,656 14,199

Conversion of academy trust - 2,144

Current service cost 1,954 1,569

Interest cost 352 265

Employee contributions 212 206

Actuarial (gain)/loss (11,600) 2,348

Benefits paid (112) (75)

At 31 August 2022 11,462 20,656

2022

£000

2021

£000

Current service cost (1,954) (1,569)

Interest income 162 123

Interest cost (352) (265)

Admin expenses (4) (4)

Total amount recognised in SOFA (2,148) (1,715)

69

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31 AUGUST 2022

25. Pension and Similar Obligations

Changes in the fair value of academy’s share of scheme assets:

2022

£000

2021

£000

As at 1 September 9,124 6,301

Conversion of academy trust - 879

Interest income 162 123

Actuarial gain/(loss) (223) 986

Employer contributions 751 708

Employee contributions 212 206

Benefits paid (112) (75)

Administrative expenditure (4) (4)

At 31 August 2022 9,910 9,124

26. Related Party Transactions

Owing to the nature of the academy trust’s operations and the composition of the board of trustees being drawn

from the local public and private sector organisations, transactions may take place with organisations in which

the trust has an interest. All transactions involving such organisations are conducted in accordance with the

requirements of the AFH, including notifying the ESFA of all transactions made on or after 1 April 2020 and

obtaining their approval where required, and with the academy trust’s financial regulations and normal

procurement procedures relating to connected and related party transactions. The following related party